Page 1
THIS MANUAL MUST BE LEFT WITH THE
HOMEOWNER FOR FUTURE REFERENCE
 WARNING
Improper installation, adjustment, alteration, service
or maintenance can cause property damage, personal
injury or loss of life. Installation and service must  be
performed by a licensed professional HVAC installer or

Decommissioning  ..........................................................6
Page 2
Model Number Identification
6X 35 36- - F
Unit Type
C = Indoor Coil - Upflow
Series
Nominal Cooling Capacity
18/24 = 1.5/2 tons
24 = 2 tons
30 = 2.5 tons
30/36 = 2.5/3 tons
36 = 3 tons
48 = 3.5/4 tons
49 = 4 tons
50/60 = 4/5 tons
60 = 5 tons
Cabinet Width
A = 14-1/2 in.
B = 17-1/2 in.
C = 21 in.
D = 24-1/2 in.
Cabinet
F = Cased
(Furnaces with the same cabinet width letter designation
will physically match the corresponding indoor coil.)
Metering Device
6 = Factory-Installed Check/Expansion Valve
for HFC-410A Refrigerant (non-bleed port)
C
Refrigerant  Type
X = HFC-410A
A
Shipping and Packing List
Package 1 of 1 contains:
1 – Evaporator coil
Check the components for shipping damage; if found, im-
mediately contact the last carrier.
Releasing Air Charge
 CAUTION
The coil is shipped from the factory pressurized with dry
air. Pierce a hole in the rubber plug that seals the vapor
line to relieve the pressure before removing the plugs.
NOTE - If there is no pressure released when the vapor
line rubber plug is pierced, check the coil for leaks before
continuing with the installation.
The CX35 coils are shipped with a 10 ± 3 psi dry air hold-
ing charge. Puncture the suction line rubber plug to re-
lease the charge. Remove the rubber plug. Ensure that
the coil is void of pressure.
Installation
 WARNING
Risk of explosion or fire.
Can cause injury or death.
Recover all refrigerant to relieve pressure before
opening the system.
Install the furnace or air handler according to the installa-
tion instructions provided with the unit.
Position the cased coil on top of the furnace or air handler
cabinet and secure it using field-provided screws.
NOTE - If the coil is to be installed on an oil furnace, it may
be necessary to install a field-installed transition between
the furnace and the coil to prevent airflow restriction and
possible damage to the coil drain pan. See the oil furnace
installation instructions for details.
NOTE - The coil cabinet has six screw clearance holes
which should be aligned with the furnace engagement
holes. Secure the coil cabinet to the furnace or air handler
using six field-provided #8 X 1" screws.
Refrigerant Line Connections
LINE SIZES
The refrigerant line sets should be sized according to the
recommendations given in the air conditioner unit instal-